
A The Captains GC #1 Cynthia Bingham cabjlm@comcast.net

B Bayberry Hills/Bass River #1 Keith Macarthur  kmacarthur@yarmouth.ma.us

C The Ridge Club Jane Haverty  janerty508@gmail.com

D Pocasset GC Carol Peecha  cpeecha@verizon.net

A The Club at New Seabury Sharon Bazarian  sharonbazarian@gmail.com

B The Captains GC #2 Cynthia Bingham cabjlm@comcast.net

C Cranberry Valley GC #2 Gail Hickey gphickey1@gmail.com

D Bayberry Hills/Bass River #2 Judy Freeman  judyfree3@aol.com

A

Olde Barnstable FGC

Played at Hyannis Golf Club Deborah Walsh  walsh.deborahwalsh@gmail.com

B Woods Hole GC Linda Pitt  lpitt237@gmail.com

C Quashnet Valley CC Judy Stone  stanstone19@aol.com

D Cranberry Valley GC #1 Sally Tuck  stuck219@gmail.com

A CC of New Bedford #1 Susan Sylvia  snoopy152@verizon.net

B Belmont CC Cecilia Cordeiro cecicordeiro3@gmail.com

C Bay Club at Mattapoissett Denyse Conrad  denyseconrad@gmail.com

D Pinehills GC Martha D Kelly   mdka4@aol.com

A CC of New Bedford #2 Sus Stykowski sstykowski@comcast.net

B Acoaxet Club Kate Campbell katecampbell0624@gmail.com

C Acushnet Rivery Valley GC #1Patti Tanaka ptanaka101@aol.com

D Allendale CC Debbie Saba sec8frha@hotmail.com

A Plymouth CC Andrea Geldmacher ageld350@gmail.com

B Braintree MGC #2 Clare O'Callaghan clareoc68@aol.com

C Presidents GC #2 Pat Jacobsen pkjacobsen48@gmail.com

D Duxbury Yacht Club Judy Holden pjjptrh@gmail.com
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A Black Rock CC Nancy Oshea knmoshea@comcast.net

B Hatherly CC
Audrey Gallivan 

Marla Minier

jimaudg@gmail.com

mminier98@gmail.com

C South Shore CC Glenna Goodnow glennarealtor@gmail.com

D Scituate CC Carolyn DiPesa crdipesa@aol.com

A Bass Rocks GC #1 Christine Dickinson cjddickinson@comcast.net

B Rockport GC Marian Parco marian.parco@hotmail.com

C Essex CC

Martha Smeallie 

Valerie Vitale

smeallie@comcast.net

vbvitale@comcast.net

D Meadow Brook GC Nancy Peterson peterson.nancy.23@gmail.com

A Tedesco CC Jennifer Brennan jenniferaresco@hotmail.com

B Gannon MGC #1 Gail Conlon gconlon763@aol.com

C Bellevue GC Diana M Cataldo dmcataldo@cataldoambulance.com

D The Meadow at Peabody GC Mary Brock ggailbrock@aol.com

A Ipswich CC Mary Davis mdavis@davcosystems.com

B Kernwood CC Lisa Spinale spin317@aol.com

C Sagamore Spring GC Connie Hayton connie.hayton@comcast.net

D Bear Hill GC Alicia McKenney mckenneyfamily@verizon.net

A Bass Rocks GC #2 Wendy McGrath wbmcgrath646@gmail.com

B Ferncroft CC Gail Bryson pabgdb@comcast.net

C Renaissance Christine Rich christine.rich436@gmail.com

D Ould Newbury Golf Club Jane McDonald jrmcd1@comcast.net	

A Charter Oak CC
 Laura Cunningham

Sharon Jones  

 lcunningham@charteroakcc.com

sharonandearl@gmail.com 

B Wedgewood Pines CC Laura Burke lauraburke1@comcast.net

C Framingham CC Joan Guerrant joanpguerrant@gmail.com

D Concord CC #1 Cathy Tilney crtilney@gmail.com
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A Mount Pleasant GC Celeste Tremblay celeste_tremblay@yahoo.com

B Gannon MGC #2 Joyce Agganis jagganis17@aol.com

C Wenham CC Gretchen Oehme gmoehme248@gmail.com

D Concord CC #2 Cathy Tilney crtilney@gmail.com

A Foxborough CC Diane Micheroni d.micheroni@gmail.com

B Blue Hill CC Linda Allen allenlj64@aol.com

C Walpole CC #1 Meredith Dunn mhobandunn@comcast.net

D Presidents GC #1 Marijke Alsbach marijke379@gmail.com

A Sharon CC Maria Levin marialevin@levincpas.com

B TPC Boston Leslie Logan leslie_logan@comcast.net

C Acushnet River Valley GC #2 Patti Tanaka ptanaka101@aol.com

D Braintree MGC #1 Laura Nicholas lnich0512@gmail.com

A Walpole CC #2 Meredith Dunn mhobandunn@comcast.net

B Marshfield CC Ann Kasimatis cpahughes@msn.com

C William J. Devine GC #2 Elaine Gebhardt emgebhardt@aol.com

D Nehoiden GC Mary Hayes hayes02482@gmail.com

A Oakley CC Jill Khederian jmkhed@gmail.com

B Woodland GC Anne Nowill anowill@gmail.com

C Brookline GC Kathy McGirr kathleenlmcgirr@gmail.com

D William J. Devine GC #1 Elaine Gebhardt emgebhardt@aol.com

A The Haven CC Lisa Honig lbh213z@aol.com

B Marlborough CC Anne Hopper ahophop5@gmail.com

C Hopkinton CC Beth Johnson 6bjohnson@comcast.net

D Green Hill MGC Chris Coughlin christine.coughlin25@gmail.com
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A CC of Greenfield #2 Liz Dolby kashi27@comcast.net

B Nashawtuc CC Toni Bowden bowdentoni@gmail.com

C Northern Spy Golf Club Sue Tremallo sksbrt@hotmail.com

D Oak Hill CC Susan Crotty scrotty27@verizon.net

A Holden Hills CC Jeanne Decenzo jeanmarie8@charter.net

B CC of Wilbraham Tina Miller tina_miller@charter.net

C Worcester CC Lyn Bartholomew lynbartholomew@yahoo.com

D CC of Greenfield #1 Susan Welenc welencs@yahoo.com
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REGION 21 IS DISSOLVED
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